

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NIAGARA**

-----X

In the matter of : Index No. _____

TRACY A. MURPHY,

Petitioner, :

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 :

of the Civil Practice Law and Rules :

-against- :

JUSTICE BRUCE M. BARNES, TOWN OF :

NEWFANE COURT

and

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW

YORK,

Respondents. :

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

Christina N. Neitzey
 Cornell Law School
 First Amendment Clinic
 Myron Taylor Hall
 Ithaca, New York 14853
 (607) 255-4196
 cn266@cornell.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner
 Tracy A. Murphy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE GAG ORDER IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRIOR RESTRAINT 5

 A. The First Amendment Protects Social Media Use and the Display of Signs and Billboards..... 6

 B. The Gag Order Prohibiting All Social Media Use Is an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint 7

 C. The Gag Order Cannot Be Justified as Necessary to Ensure an Impartial Jury Trial..... 7

 II. THE GAG ORDER IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD..... 10

 A. The Gag Order Is Unconstitutionally Vague Because It Fails to Give an Ordinary Person Fair Notice of the Conduct It Prohibits..... 10

 B. The Gag Order Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad Because of Its Broad Scope and Lack of Any Legitimate Sweep 11

 III. THE GAG ORDER VIOLATES NEW YORK STATE LAW AS AN IMPERMISSIBLE NON-MONETARY CONDITION OF BAIL..... 12

 A. The Newfane Town Court Could Only Impose Non-Monetary Bail Conditions if It Determined Ms. Murphy Was a Flight Risk..... 13

 B. Even if Ms. Murphy Was a Flight Risk, the Court Could Only Have Imposed the Least Restrictive Conditions Available to Reasonably Assure her Return to Court 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	10
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	1, 7
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	1, 6
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	2
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 992 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 533 U.S. 285 (2008)	11, 12
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	6
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	11

State Cases

<i>Barker v. Victorious Life Christian Church</i> , 72 Misc. 3d 898 (Sup. Ct., Albany Cnty., June 24, 2021)	9
<i>Cleveland v. Perry</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1017 (4th Dep't 2019)	8, 9, 10
<i>Doe v. Zeder</i> , 5 Misc. 3d 574 (Sup. Ct., Onondaga Cnty., Sept. 23, 2004)	8
<i>Immuno A.G. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)	6
<i>Matter of Hays v. Marano</i> , 114 A.D.2d 387 (2d Dep't 1985)	8, 9
<i>Matter of Nat'l. Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. Cooperman</i> , 116 A.D.2d 287 (2d Dep't 1986)	7, 8
<i>Matter of Turner v. Mun. Code Violations Bur. of City of Rochester</i> , 122 A.D.3d 1376 (4th Dep't 2014)	10
<i>Matter of Wittek v. Cirigliano</i> , 177 A.D.2d 610 (2d Dep't 1991)	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Rothwax</i> , 143 A.D.2d 592 (1st Dep't 1988)	8
<i>People ex rel. Shaw v. Lombard</i> , 95 Misc. 2d 664 (Sup. Ct., Monroe Cnty., July 26, 1978)	14
<i>People v. Dietze</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 47, (1989)	10

Statutes

New York Criminal Procedure Law (2022)

§ 500.10(3a)	13
§ 510.10(1)	12, 13
§ 510.10(3)	12, 13
§ 510.30(1)	12, 13
§ 530.20(1)(a)	12, 13, 14
§ 530.20(1)(b)	13
§ 530.30(1)	12
§ 530.20(1)(a)	13
§ 500.10(3a)	12
New York Penal Law § 155.35	13

Constitutional Provisions

New York State Constitution, Article I, Section 8..... 2, 5
United States Constitution, First Amendment *passim*
